



LARRY C. PORTER, PRESIDENT DANIEL J. FRANKLIN, VICE PRESIDENT WILBUR LEVENGOOD, JR., COMMISSIONER 109 Market Street, Room 123 Denton, Maryland 21629

Senate Bill 379

Caroline County, Charles County, and Prince George's County Boards of Education – Removal of Member

Position: **SUPPORT** Date: March 24, 2022 To: Ways & Means Committee

The Caroline County Commissioners **SUPPORT** SB379, Caroline County, Charles County and Prince Georges County Boards of Education - Removal. This legislation repeals the requirement that the State Board of Education requires the Governor's approval to remove a member of the Caroline County Board of Education.

Currently, Caroline County, Charles County and Prince Georges County require the State Board of Education and the Governor's approval before removing a member of the County's Board of Education. This legislation would remove the remaining three Counties from the list of Counties that require the State Board of Education and the Governor's approval for removal. With the passing of SB379, the final decision will be placed with the State Board of Education.

In closing, the Caroline County Commissioners support SB379 as the Caroline County Commissioners requested this legislation in partner with Charles and Prince Georges Counties. With this, we respectfully request a favorable report on Senate Bill 379.

Sincerely,

Larry Porter President Caroline County Commissioners